

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE
and TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Defendant-Intervenors.

)
)
)
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. 4

I. INTRODUCTION. 6

II. BACKGROUND. 9

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 12

IV. ARGUMENT. 13

**A. TRANSCANADA’S PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE
JUDGMENT WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE INJURY. 14**

B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO AVAILABLE REMEDY AT LAW. 23

**C. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS TIPS IN PLAINTIFFS’
FAVOR. 23**

**D. THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION SERVES THE PUBLIC
INTEREST. 28**

**E. THE INJUNCTION IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO
PREVENT HARM TO THE PUBLIC AND PLAINTIFFS. 31**

V. CONCLUSION. 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Survival v. Surface Transportation Board
704 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2012). 27

Amoco Productions Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska
480 U.S. 531 (1987). 23, 24, 26, 27

Arlington Coalition on Transportation v. Volpe
458 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1972). 32

Committee of 100 on Federal City v. Foxx
87 F.Supp.3d 191 (D.D.C. 2015). 26

Davis v. Mineta
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002). 8, 28

Dixon v. Wallowa County
336 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003). 12

Gonzalez v. Crosby
545 U.S. 524, 535 (2005). 12

James River Flood Control Association v. Watt
680 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1982). 26

*League of Wilderness Defenders / Blue Mountains Biodiversity
Project v. Connaughton*
752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014). 23, 24, 26, 27

Monsanto Co. v. Geerston Seed Farms
561 U.S. 139 (2010). 13

National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service
235 F.Supp.2d 1143 (W.D. Wash. 2002). 17

Navajo Nation v. Department of the Interior
876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017). 12

Protect Our Communities Foundation v. U.S. Department of Agriculture
845 F.Supp.2d 1102 (S.D.Cal. 2012), *aff'd* 473 F.Appx. 790
(9th Cir. 2012) 26

Save the Yaak Committee v. Block
840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988). 27-28

School Dist No. 1J, Multnomah County v. AcandS, Inc.
5 F.3d 1255(9th Cir. 1993). 12

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011). 8, 28, 31

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Service
843 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988). 27

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.
984 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir. 1993). 12

REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40
§ 1506.1(a). 14

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 60(b). 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

USGCRP, 2018: *Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in the United States: Fourth National Climate Assessment, Volume II* [Reidmiller, D.R., C.W. Avery, D.R. Easterling, K.E. Kunkel, K.L.M. Lewis, T.K. Maycock, and B.C. Stewart (eds.)]. U.S. Global Change Research Program, Washington, DC, USA. doi: 10.7930/NCA4.2018; Chapter 29 29
